
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 

THE FLORIDA BAR, 

Petitioner, 

v. 

ROBERT PEREDA, 

Respondent. 

 

Supreme Court Case No. 
SC- 

The Florida Bar File Nos. 
2022-30,461(11K)(MES) 
2022-30,475(11K) 
2022-30,490(11K) 
2022-30,517(11K) 
2022-70,320(11K) 
2022-70,422(11K) 
2022-70,537(11K) 

_____________________________/ 

PETITION FOR EMERGENCY SUSPENSION 

This petition of The Florida Bar seeks emergency relief and requires 

the immediate attention of the court pursuant to Rule 3-5.2 of the Rules 

Regulating The Florida Bar.  The Florida Bar seeks the emergency 

suspension of Robert Pereda, Attorney No. 81985, from the practice of law 

in Florida based on facts that establish clearly and convincingly that Robert 

Pereda appears to be causing great public harm as will be shown by facts 

supported by the affidavit of Matthew Herdeker, Branch Auditor with The 

Florida Bar, attached hereto as Composite Exhibit “A”, and other 

information, as follows: 

1. The filing of this Petition for Emergency Suspension has been 

authorized by the Executive Director of The Florida Bar. 
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2. Respondent, Robert Pereda, is and was, at all times hereinafter 

mentioned, a member of The Florida Bar and subject to the jurisdiction and 

disciplinary rules of the Supreme Court of Florida.  The instant Petition 

stems from seven bar disciplinary matters which have been assigned The 

Florida Bar File Nos. 2022-30,461(11K); 2022-30,475(11K); 2022-

30,490(11K); 2022-30,517(11K); 2022-70,320(11K); 2022-70,422(11K); 

and, 2022-70,537(11K).  

3. The bar’s investigation of these matters, supported by the 

Affidavit of Staff Auditor Matthew D. Herdeker, establishes that respondent 

is causing great public harm.  With respect to Florida Bar File No. 2022-

30,517(11K), the financial information set forth is this Petition and in the 

Auditor’s Affidavit was compiled as a result of bank account records 

subpoenaed from respondent’s bank.  Respondent, however, has failed to 

respond to the bar’s subpoena and requests for information regarding all 

grievances. 

The Valcarcel Grievance – The Florida Bar File No. 2022-30,517(11K) 

4. This investigation began upon receipt of a grievance by Enrique 

Valcarcel who averred that in August 2021, he met with respondent, 

respondent’s wife, and one Carlos Pino, president of Sol Wireless Group, 

Inc., regarding a foreclosure action against Sol Wireless Group, Inc.  
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Respondent was representing Sol Wireless Group, Inc.  Mr. Valcarcel was 

present on behalf of Mr. Pino.  (See Exhibit A, Auditor’s Affidavit). 

5. Mr. Valcarcel represented that at the meeting, respondent’s 

wife requested $50,000.00 from him as a “good faith” deposit to show the 

lender in order to obtain more time to resolve Mr. Pino’s and Sol Wireless 

Group’s foreclosure matter.  Accordingly, on September 7, 2021, Mr. 

Valcarcel transferred $50,000.00 into respondent’s account at Chase Bank 

entitled Rob Law LLC. 

6. On November 16, 2021, when Mr. Valcarcel asked respondent 

to return his $50,000.00, respondent told him he would deliver the money 

at the closing of the property or return it when the lender received the 

property.  

7. Thereafter, Mr. Valcarcel was unable to reach respondent and 

he later discovered that respondent had vacated his office in Miami-Dade 

County.   

8. As a result of Mr. Valcarcel’s grievance, the bar issued 

subpoenas to both respondent and Chase Bank.  (See Attachments 2, 4, 

and 9 to Exhibit A, Auditor’s Affidavit).  The bank responded to the bar’s 

subpoenas, but respondent did not despite having been granted an 

extension.  
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9. Review of the bank records produced by Chase confirmed that 

on September 7, 2021, Mr. Valcarcel wired $50,000.00 into respondent’s 

trust account no. xxx8081.  Between September 13 and November 8, 2021, 

that $50,000.00 was entirely depleted in online transfers to respondent’s 

personal checking account and to his operating account. (See Attachment 

3 to Exhibit A, Auditor’s Affidavit). 

10. The Florida Bar then subpoenaed records from Chase Bank for 

respondent’s operating account no. xxx2515 and his personal checking 

account no. xxx6336.  Review of those bank records revealed that 

respondent had used Mr. Valcarcel’s funds for personal and business 

expenses unrelated to Mr. Valcarcel. 

11. For example, $2,000.00 of the Valcarcel funds were transferred 

to respondent’s personal checking account no. 6336 on September 13, 

2021.   Those funds were then used to pay for purchases at Apple.com, TJ 

Maxx, AC Auto Repair, FPL, restaurants, etc., as well as to individuals in 

Zelle payments.  Respondent was the only signatory on this account.  (See 

Attachments 5 and 6 of Exhibit A, Auditor’s Affidavit).  The funds were 

depleted in one week. 

12. On or about October 12, 2021, $15,000.00 of the Valcarcel 

funds were transferred to respondent’s operating account no. 2515.  Those 
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funds were used to pay various retail businesses, individuals in Zelle 

payments, and a portion was withdrawn in ATM withdrawals which were 

then transferred to respondent’s personal checking account. Most of the 

funds were depleted in two days and none appeared to benefit Mr. 

Valcarcel or Mr. Pino. (See Attachment 7 of Exhibit A, Auditor’s Affidavit). 

13. On or about November 12, 2021, the balance in respondent’s 

trust account was zero. The balance in his operating account was negative 

$113.10. The balance in his personal checking account was negative 

$574.03. (See Attachment 8, Exhibit A, of Auditor’s Affidavit). 

14. Furthermore, despite being given an extension of time to 

respond to a Florida Bar subpoena for his trust account records, 

respondent has failed to produce the subpoenaed records.  (See 

Attachment 9, Exhibit A, of Auditor’s Affidavit).  Respondent also failed to 

timely respond to the bar’s request for his position regarding Mr. Valcarcel’s 

grievance.  

15. Based on his review of the bank records produced by Chase 

Bank, the Staff Auditor was able to determine that respondent 

misappropriated funds entrusted to him for a specific purpose and instead 

used those funds for his own benefit or the benefit of his firm. 
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16. By reason of the foregoing, respondent has violated the 

following Rules Regulating The Florida Bar:  Rule 4-8.4(c) (conducting 

involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation), Rule 4-8.4(g) 

(failure to respond to Florida Bar inquiries); Rule 5-1.1 (Trust Accounts), 

and Rule 5-1.2 (Trust Account Records). 

The Livia Grievance - The Florida Bar File No. 2020-30,461(11K) 

17. A grievance was filed by Georgette Livia who averred that she 

paid respondent $500.00 to handle her bankruptcy case, but thereafter he 

neglected her case, failed to communicate with her, and abandoned his 

practice in Miami-Dade County. 

18. In a letter dated February 25, 2022, the bar requested 

respondent’s written response to Ms. Livia’s grievance.  To date, 

respondent has not responded to the bar regarding Ms. Livia’s grievance. 

19. By reason of the foregoing, respondent has violated the 

following Rules Regulating The Florida Bar:  Rule 4-1.4 (communication), 

Rule 4-1.5 (fees), Rule 4-8.4(c) (conducting involving dishonesty, fraud, 

deceit, or misrepresentation), and Rule 4-8.4(g) (failure to respond to 

Florida Bar inquiries). 
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The Zapata Grievance - The Florida Bar File No. 2020-30,475(11K) 

20. A grievance was filed by Oscar Zapata who averred that he 

paid respondent $2,000.00 to represent him in a bankruptcy case, but 

thereafter respondent neglected his case, failed to communicate with him, 

and abandoned his practice in Miami-Dade County. 

21. In a letter dated February 23, 2022, the bar requested 

respondent’s written response to Mr. Zapata’s grievance.  To date, 

respondent has not responded to the bar regarding Mr. Zapata’s grievance.   

22. By reason of the foregoing, respondent has violated the 

following Rules Regulating The Florida Bar:  Rule 4-1.4 (communication), 

Rule 4-1.5 (fees), Rule 4-8.4(c) (conducting involving dishonesty, fraud, 

deceit, or misrepresentation), and Rule 4-8.4(g) (failure to respond to 

Florida Bar inquiries). 

The Diaz Grievance - The Florida Bar File No. 2022-30,490(11K) 

23. A grievance was filed by Ramses Brito Diaz who averred that 

he paid respondent $2,500.00 to represent him in his bankruptcy case, but 

thereafter respondent neglected his case, failed to communicate with him, 

and abandoned his practice in Miami-Dade County.   
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24. In a letter dated March 2, 2022, the bar requested respondent’s 

written response to Mr. Diaz’s grievance.  To date, respondent has not 

responded to the bar regarding Mr. Diaz’s grievance. 

25. By reason of the foregoing, respondent has violated the 

following Rules Regulating The Florida Bar: Rule 4-1.4 (communication), 

Rule 4-1.5 (fees), Rule 4-8.4(c) (conducting involving dishonesty, fraud, 

deceit, or misrepresentation), and Rule 4-8.4(g) (failure to respond to 

Florida Bar inquiries). 

The Castellanos Grievance - The Florida Bar File No. 2022-70,320(11K) 
 

26. A grievance was filed by Juana Castellanos who averred that 

she paid respondent $2,000.00 to represent her in a bankruptcy case, but 

thereafter respondent neglected her case, failed to communicate with her, 

and abandoned his practice in Miami-Dade County.   

27. In letters dated January 27 and February 23, 2022, the bar 

requested respondent’s written response to Ms. Castellanos’ grievance.  To 

date, respondent has not responded to the bar regarding Ms. Castellano’ 

grievance. 

28. By reason of the foregoing, respondent has violated the 

following Rules Regulating The Florida Bar: Rule 4-1.4 (communication), 

Rule 4-1.5 (fees), Rule 4-8.4(c) (conducting involving dishonesty, fraud, 
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deceit, or misrepresentation), and Rule 4-8.4(g) (failure to respond to 

Florida Bar inquiries). 

The Florida Bar File No. 2020-70,422(11K) 

29. The Florida Bar received notice from Chase Bank that 

respondent’s trust account no. 8081 had insufficient funds with which to 

cover an ACH (electronic) payment which was presented on January 13, 

2022, in the amount of $362.87, for the benefit of FPL. 

30. In a letter dated March 23, 2022, the bar requested 

respondent’s written response to the notice from Chase Bank.  To date, 

respondent has not responded to the bar regarding the notice from Chase 

Bank. 

31. By reason of the foregoing, respondent has violated the 

following Rules Regulating The Florida Bar:  Rule 4-8.4(g) (failure to 

respond to Florida Bar inquiries). 

The Florida Bar File No. 2022-70,537(11K) 

32. On May 25, 2022, the Honorable A. Jay Cristol entered an 

Order Dismissing Case With Prejudice, Sanctioning Attorney Robert 

Pereda, and Granting Prospective Stay Relief in the matter of In Re: Zsa Zsa  

S. Pereda, Debtor, Case No. 22-13504-BKC-AJC, in the U.S. Bankruptcy 
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Court for the Southern District of Florida.  (A copy of Judge Cristol’s Order 

is attached as Exhibit B.) 

33. The Order indicates that the debtor, Zsa Zsa S. Pereda, is 

believed to be respondent’s wife and that said Order was entered pursuant 

to an earlier Order Setting Hearing to Show Cause as to why respondent 

had filed three prior cases on behalf of this debtor, all of which were 

dismissed for filing deficiencies and all of which had outstanding filing fees 

due.   

34. Further, both the debtor and respondent had been directed to 

cure all filing deficiencies and pay all outstanding fees prior to the show 

cause hearing.  However, neither respondent nor Ms. Pereda appeared at 

the hearing, nor did they comply with the Court’s directive to cure the 

deficiencies.  After hearing argument from creditors’ counsel, the Court 

found that the bankruptcy case before it was not filed in good faith and that 

the serial filings, without any effort to pursue a bankruptcy case, were an 

abuse of process and justified dismissal with prejudice. 

35. The Court further found respondent in contempt for failing to 

appear as directed by the show cause order and consistent with an earlier 

Order entered by Judge Robert Mark, suspended respondent from practice 



 11 

before the Bankruptcy Court.  Respondent was further prohibited from 

continuing to appear in any open cases before the Court given his “… 

failure to comply with Court Orders and given his multiple filings on behalf 

of this Debtor to thwart multiple foreclosure sales. 

36. By reason of the foregoing, respondent has violated the 

following Rules Regulating The Florida Bar:  Rule 4-3.1 (meritorious claims 

and contentions), Rule 4-3.2 (expediting litigation), Rule 4-3.4(c) 

(disobeying an obligation under the rules of a tribunal), and Rule 4-4.4(a) 

(respect for rights of third persons). 

CONCLUSION 

37. It is the professional opinion of Staff Auditor Matthew Herdeker 

that respondent misappropriated funds entrusted to him for the benefit of 

another and that he represents the clear and present harm contemplated 

by Rule Regulating Florida Bar 3-5.2. 

38. To date, respondent has failed to comply with a duly issued 

subpoena and has failed to respond in writing to the bar’s numerous 

requests for his position regarding the grievances identified herein.   

39. Pursuant to a May 25, 2022 Order entered by the Honorable A. 

Jay Cristol, respondent was found to have filed pleadings in bad faith, 

engaged in an abuse of the process, and failed to appear at his show 
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cause hearing.  Respondent was found in contempt and suspended from 

practice before the U.S. Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District.   

WHEREFORE, based on the foregoing, The Florida Bar asserts that 

respondent has caused, or is likely to cause, immediate and serious harm 

to clients or the public and immediate action must be taken to protect 

respondent's clients and the public.  Therefore, under Rule 3-5.2, the bar 

respectfully requests this Court issue an order suspending respondent from 

the practice of law until further order of this Court and ordering the 

respondent to: 

A. Immediately: 

 accept no new clients from the date of this Court's order of 

emergency suspension; 

 initiate no litigation on behalf of clients from the date of this Court’s 

order of emergency suspension; 

 provide a copy of this Court’s order of emergency suspension to all 

courts, tribunals, or adjudicative agencies before which Robert 

Pereda is counsel of record; all state, federal, or administrative 

bars of which respondent is a member; all clients; all co-counsel; 

and all opposing counsel, as required by Rule 3-5.1(h); 
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 cease withdrawing or disbursing any money from any trust account 

or other financial institution account holding funds of clients or third 

parties in respondent's possession in connection with legal 

representation, or funds of third parties in connection with 

respondent’s service as a fiduciary including, but not limited to, 

personal representative, guardian, or trustee, until further order of 

this Court, a judicial referee appointed by this Court, or by order of 

the circuit court in an inventory attorney proceeding instituted 

under Rule 1-3.8; 

 not transfer any ownership of any real or personal property 

purchased in whole or in part with funds of clients or third parties in 

connection with legal representation, or with funds of third parties 

in connection with respondent’s service as a fiduciary including, 

but not limited to, personal representative, guardian, or trustee, 

without approval of this Court, a judicial referee appointed by this 

Court, or by order of the circuit court in an inventory attorney 

proceeding instituted under Rule 1-3.8; 

 deposit any fees or other sums received in connection with the 

practice of law or employment as a personal representative, 

guardian, or trustee, on or after the date of this Court’s order of 
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emergency suspension, into a specified trust account from which 

withdrawal may only be made by order of this Court, a judicial 

referee appointed by this Court, or by order of the circuit court in 

an inventory attorney proceeding instituted under Rule 1-3.8; 

 provide a copy of this Court’s order of emergency suspension to all 

banks and financial institutions where the respondent maintains 

any account holding funds of clients or third parties in connection 

with respondent’s legal representation or his service as a fiduciary 

including, but not limited to, personal representative, guardian, or 

trustee; 

 comply with, and provide all documents and testimony responsive 

to, a subpoena from the bar for trust account records and any 

related documents necessary for the bar to conduct a trust 

account audit; 

 authorize any referee appointed in these proceedings to determine 

entitlement to funds in any trust accounts frozen as a result of an 

order entered in this matter; and 

 turn over to any successor the complete financial records of any 

estate, guardianship, or trust in which respondent served as a 

fiduciary on the successor’s appointment;  
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 cease holding yourself out as a Florida Bar member or lawyer and 

eliminate all indicia of respondent’s status as a Florida Bar 

member or lawyer on websites, email, social media, telephone 

listings, stationery, checks, business cards, office signs, email 

address, and any other indicia of respondent’s status as a Florida 

Bar member or lawyer; and 

B. Within thirty (30) days from the date of this Court’s order of 

emergency suspension: 

 cease all practice of law in Florida; 

 withdraw from representation of all clients; 

 wind down all pending matters; 

 cease acting as a fiduciary, including, but not limited to, personal 

representative for any estate, guardian for any ward, and trustee 

for any trust; 

 provide Staff Counsel with an affidavit listing all of the following 

that respondent notified of this Court’s order of emergency 

suspension: all courts, tribunals, or adjudicative agencies of which 

respondent is a member; all state, federal, or administrative bars 

of which respondent is a member; all clients; all co-counsel; and all 

opposing counsel. 
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 provide bar counsel in this case with an affidavit listing each bank 

or financial institution respondent provided with a copy of this 

Court’s order of emergency suspension; and 

 notify bar counsel in this case of the receipt and location of any 

fees or other sums received in connection with the practice of law 

or in connection with respondent’s service as a fiduciary, including, 

but not limited to, personal representative, guardian, or trustee, 

received by respondent after issuance of this Court's order of 

emergency suspension. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
JOANNE DIEZ, Bar Counsel 
The Florida Bar 
Miami Branch Office 
444 Brickell Avenue 
Rivergate Plaza, Suite M-100 
Miami, Florida 33131 
(305) 377-4445 
Florida Bar No. 276110 
jdiez@floridabar.org   

 
PATRICIA ANN TORO SAVITZ 
Staff Counsel 
The Florida Bar 
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651 East Jefferson Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
(850) 561-5600
Florida Bar No. 559547
psavitz@floridabar.org

/s/ 
JOSHUA E. DOYLE 
Executive Director 
The Florida Bar 
651 East Jefferson Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
(850) 561-5600
Florida Bar No. 25902
jdoyle@floridabar.org

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that this document has been E-filed with The Honorable John 
A. Tomasino, Clerk of the Supreme Court of Florida; with copies provided
Robert Pereda, Respondent, by United States Mail, Certified Mail No.
7020 1810 0000 0813 8599, return receipt requested, to his record bar
address, 1420 Celebration Boulevard, Suite 200, Celebration, Florida
34747, and via email at robert@roblaw.law; and to Joanne Diez, Bar
Counsel, via email at jdiez@floridabar.org; on this 10th day of June, 2022.

Patricia Ann Toro Savitz, 
Staff Counsel 
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NOTICE OF DESIGNATION OF PRIMARY EMAIL ADDRESS 

Bar counsel in this matter is Joanne Diez, whose address, telephone 
number, and primary email address are The Florida Bar, Miami Branch 
Office, 444 Brickell Avenue, Rivergate Plaza, Suite M-100, Miami, Florida 
33131, (305) 377-4445, and jdiez@floridabar.org. Respondent need not 
address pleadings, correspondence, etc. in this matter to anyone other 
than bar counsel and to Patricia Ann Toro Savitz, Staff Counsel, The 
Florida Bar, 651 East Jefferson Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, 
psavitz@floridabar.org.  
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MANDATORY ANSWER NOTICE 

RULE 3-5.2(a), OF THE RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR, 
PROVIDES THAT A RESPONDENT MUST ANSWER A COMPLAINT.  


